Arizona Parents for Education Public Opinion Survey Crosstabs

LNl prEDICTIVE
INSIGHTS

Arizona Registered Voters
Survey conducted on March 12th - March 16th,2021
n=500 with a MoE +/- 4.4%
Live Caller Phone survey
*Totals may not add up to 100% due to rounding



Sample Summary

Gender

Sample Size

M
Column %

F
Column %

Region
Sample Size
Maricopa
Column %
Pima
Column %

Rural
Column %

Age
Sample Size
18-34
Column %
35-44
Column %
45-54
Column %
55-64
Column %

65+
Column %

Weight Variable = Arizona Registered Voters

Total
500

49%

51%

Total
500

61%

15%

24%

Total
500

25%

15%

15%

17%

28%

Party

Sample Size

DEM
Column %

IND
Column %

REP
Column %

Race/Ethnicity
Sample Size

White, Non-Hispanic
Column %

Hispanic/Latnio
Column %

Other
Column %

Education

Sample Size

HS or Less
Column %

Some College
Column %

College Grad
Column %

Postgrad
Column %

Generated on March 17, 2021

Total
500

32%

33%

35%

Total
500

65%

22%

13%

Total
500

26%

40%

21%

13%
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Survey

Would you support or oppose allowing students who could be at a risk of contracting the Coronavirus — for example, students with immune disorders — to
take these standardized tests online instead of in-person, as long as the students taking the online tests were still supervised by teachers through a camera
on the students’ computers? 3

Say that the state of Arizona does not allow these standardized tests to be taken online by students. If this were the case, would you support or oppose
removing the requirement that 95% of students in every school take these tests, so that students who could be at risk of contracting the coronavirus could
be allowed to stay home? 4



Arizona Parents for Education Public Opinion Survey Crosstabs Generated on March 18, 2021
*Totals may not equal 100%, due to rounding

INTRO) Now, on to the topic of education. As you may be aware, all children who attend public schools in Arizona will, from time to time, have to take a
standardlzed_ test. This test is used by the state of Arizona uses to determine if the child’s school is teachln% its students effectively. Currently, the State of
Arizona requires that these tests be taken by students in-person and that 95% of students in every school take these tests.

Would you support or oppose allowing students who could be at a risk of contracting{(_the Coronavirus — for example, students with immune disorders —to
take these standardized tests online instead of in-person, as long as the students taking the online tests were still supervised by teachers through a camera
on the students’ computers?

Total Gender Region Age_Combined Party Race/Ethnicity
White,
Non- Hispani
Maricop Hispani c/Latni
Total M F a Pima Rural 18-54 55+ DEM IND REP C o Other
Sample Size 500 245 255 305 75 120 274 226 160 165 175 325 110 65

Strongly Support allowing
online testing
Column % 51% 42% 59% 52% 53% 48% 58% 43% 68% 54% 32% 50% 39% 74%

Somewhat Support
allowing online testing

Column % 18% 19% 17% 19% 25% 10% 15% 22% 17% 14% 22% 15% 29% 12%
Neither Support nor
Oppose

Column % 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 1%

Somewhat Oppose
allowing online testing
Column % 6% 6% 6% 4% 0% 13% 5% 7% 2% 7% 8% 6% 5% 5%

Strongly Oppose allowing
online testing

Column % 20% 28% 11% 19% 17% 23% 17% 22% 7% 19% 31% 21% 22% 8%
Refused
Column % 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 0%

Total Support

Column % 69% 62% 76% 71% 78% 58% 73% 64% 86% 69% 54% 66% 69% 86%
Total Oppose
Column % 26% 34% 17% 24% 17% 36% 22% 29% 9% 26% 40% 28% 27% 12%

Weight Variable = Arizona Registered Voters



Arizona Parents for Education Public Opinion Survey Crosstabs Generated on March 18, 2021
*Totals may not equal 100%, due to rounding
Say that the state of Arizona does not allow these standardized tests to be taken online by students. If this were the case, would you support or oppose

removing the requirement that 95% of students in every school take these tests, so that students who could be at risk of contracting the coronavirus could
be allowed to stay home?

Total Gender Region Age_Combined Party Race/Ethnicity
White,
Non- Hispani
Maricop Hispani c/Latni
Total M F a Pima Rural 18-54 55+ DEM IND REP c o Other
Sample Size 500 245 255 305 75 120 274 226 160 165 175 325 110 65

Strongly Support removing
the 95% requirement
Column % 36% 27% 44% 39% 35% 30% 40% 31% 53% 33% 23% 36% 28% 51%

Somewhat Support
removing the 95%
requirement

Column % 18% 21% 15% 16% 23% 20% 17% 19% 23% 19% 12% 13% 27% 27%
Neither Support nor
Oppose

Column % 10% 8% 11% 9% 13% 10% 9% 11% 7% 14% 8% 12% 7% 4%

Somewhat Oppose

removing the 95%

requirement
Column % 10% 11% 9% 9% 11% 12% 11% 9% 6% 7% 17% 10% 12% 4%

Strongly Oppose removing
the 95% requirement

Column % 23% 30% 16% 22% 18% 28% 20% 27% 7% 24% 36% 25% 21% 14%
Refused
Column % 4% 3% 4% 5% 1% 1% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 0%

Total Support

Column % 54% 48% 60% 55% 58% 50% 57% 50% 75% 53% 35% 49% 55% 78%
Total Oppose 0
Column % 33% 41% 25% 31% 28% 40% 31% 35% 13% 32% 53% 36% 34% 18%

Weight Variable = Arizona Registered Voters
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