Arizona Parents for Education Public Opinion Survey Crosstabs



Arizona Registered Voters
Survey conducted on March 12th - March 16th,2021
n=500 with a MoE +/- 4.4%
Live Caller Phone survey
*Totals may not add up to 100% due to rounding

Sample Summary Generated on March 17, 2021

Total	Gender
500	Sample Size
49%	M Column %
51%	F Column %

Region	Total
Sample Size	500
Maricopa Column %	61%
Pima Column %	15%
Rural Column %	24%

Age	Total
Sample Size	500
18-34 Column %	25%
35-44 Column %	15%
45-54 Column %	15%
55-64 Column %	17%
65+ Column %	28%

Party	Total
Sample Size	500
DEM Column %	32%
IND Column %	33%
REP Column %	35%

Race/Ethnicity	Total
Sample Size	500
White, Non-Hispanic Column %	65%
Hispanic/Latnio Column %	22%
Other Column %	13%

Education	Total
Sample Size	500
HS or Less Column %	26%
Some College Column %	40%
College Grad Column %	21%
Postgrad Column %	13%

Table of contents

<u>Survey</u>

Would you support or oppose allowing students who could be at a risk of contracting the Coronavirus — for example, students with immune disorders — to
take these standardized tests online instead of in-person, as long as the students taking the online tests were still supervised by teachers through a camera
on the students' computers?
Say that the state of Arizona does not allow these standardized tests to be taken online by students. If this were the case, would you support or oppose
removing the requirement that 95% of students in every school take these tests, so that students who could be at risk of contracting the coronavirus could
pe allowed to stay home? 4

INTRO) Now, on to the topic of education. As you may be aware, all children who attend public schools in Arizona will, from time to time, have to take a standardized test. This test is used by the state of Arizona uses to determine if the child's school is teaching its students effectively. Currently, the State of Arizona requires that these tests be taken by students in-person and that 95% of students in every school take these tests.

Would you support or oppose allowing students who could be at a risk of contracting the Coronavirus — for example, students with immune disorders — to take these standardized tests online instead of in-person, as long as the students taking the online tests were still supervised by teachers through a camera on the students' computers?

	Total	Gender Region Age_Combined Party							Race/Ethnicity					
	Total	м	F	Maricop a	Pima	Rural	18-54	55+	DEM	IND	REP	White, Non- Hispani C		Other
Sample Size	500	245	255	305	75	120	274	226	160	165	175	325	110	65
Strongly Support allowing online testing Column %	51%	42%	59%	52%	53%	48%	58%	43%	68%	54%	32%	50%	39%	74%
Somewhat Support allowing online testing Column %	18%	19%	17%	19%	25%	10%	15%	22%	17%	14%	22%	15%	29%	12%
Neither Support nor Oppose Column %	3%	2%	5%	4%	2%	3%	3%	4%	3%	2%	5%	4%	3%	1%
Somewhat Oppose allowing online testing Column %	6%	6%	6%	4%	0%	13%	5%	7%	2%	7%	8%	6%	5%	5%
Strongly Oppose allowing online testing Column %	20%	28%	11%	19%	17%	23%	17%	22%	7%	19%	31%	21%	22%	8%
Refused Column %	2%	3%	2%	2%	3%	3%	2%	3%	2%	3%	1%	3%	1%	0%
Total Support Column %	69%	62%	76%	71%	78%	58%	73%	64%	86%	69%	54%	66%	69%	86%
Total Oppose Column %	26%	34%	17%	24%	17%	36%	22%	29%	9%	26%	40%	28%	27%	12%

^{*}Totals may not equal 100%, due to rounding

Say that the state of Arizona does not allow these standardized tests to be taken online by students. If this were the case, would you support or oppose removing the requirement that 95% of students in every school take these tests, so that students who could be at risk of contracting the coronavirus could be allowed to stay home?

	Total	Gen	der	Region			Age_Combined Party				Race/Ethnicity			
	Total	М	F	Maricop a	Pima	Rural	18-54	55+	DEM	IND	REP	White, Non- Hispani C	Hispani c/Latni o	Other
Sample Size	500	245	255	305	75	120	274	226	160	165	175	325	110	65
Strongly Support removing the 95% requirement Column %	36%	27%	44%	39%	35%	30%	40%	31%	53%	33%	23%	36%	28%	51%
Somewhat Support removing the 95% requirement Column %	18%	21%	15%	16%	23%	20%	17%	19%	23%	19%	12%	13%	27%	27%
Neither Support nor Oppose Column %	10%	8%	11%	9%	13%	10%	9%	11%	7%	14%	8%	12%	7%	4%
Somewhat Oppose removing the 95% requirement Column %	10%	11%	9%	9%	11%	12%	11%	9%	6%	7%	17%	10%	12%	4%
Strongly Oppose removing the 95% requirement Column %	23%	30%	16%	22%	18%	28%	20%	27%	7%	24%	36%	25%	21%	14%
Refused Column %	4%	3%	4%	5%	1%	1%	3%	4%	4%	2%	4%	4%	5%	0%
Total Support Column %	54%	48%	60%	55%	58%	50%	57%	50%	75%	53%	35%	49%	55%	78%
Total Oppose Column %	33%	41%	25%	31%	28%	40%	31%	35%	13%	32%	53%	36%	34%	18%

^{*}Totals may not equal 100%, due to rounding